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Petitioners Carl W. Nanni, Sr. and Jacqueline Nanni, 632 Van Voorhis Avenue, 

Rochester, New York 14617, filed an exception to the determination of the Administrative Law 

Judge issued on October 1, 1992. Petitioner Carl W. Nanni, Sr. appeared by Regan & Regan, 

P.C. (Michael J. Regan, Esq., of counsel).  Petitioner Jacqueline Nanni appeared pro se. The 

Division of Taxation appeared by William F. Collins, Esq. (Michael B. Infantino, Esq., of 

counsel). 

Petitioners filed a brief in support of their exception. The Division of Taxation filed a 

letter in lieu of a brief in response which was received on December 30, 1992. Although 

petitioners did not submit a reply brief, there were given until February 3, 1993 to do so, 

making that the date upon which the six-month period for the issuance of this decision began. 

Oral argument, requested by petitioners, was denied. 

The Tax Appeals Tribunal renders the following decision per curiam. 

ISSUE 

Whether a court's imposition of restitution on Mr. Nanni in a criminal action collaterally 

estopped the Division of Taxation from imposing a tax deficiency and civil fraud penalty with 

respect to the same audit period. 



-2-

FINDINGS OF FACT 

We find the facts as determined by the Administrative Law Judge. These facts are set 

forth below. 

Petitioner Carl W. Nanni, Sr. is a public accountant who was the majority shareholder of 

three closely-held corporations -- Protection Unlimited, Inc., Lake Avenue Aggregate 

Properties, Inc., and Computer Accounting Systems, Inc. 

By letter dated May 31, 1985, James A. Dobson, a tax auditor with the Division of 

Taxation ("Division"), informed Carl Nanni that he, JacquelineNanni,1 Computer Accounting 

Systems, Inc. and Protection Unlimited, Inc. had been selected for audit for the taxable years 

1982, 1983 and 1984. In that letter, Mr. Dobson stated the following: 

"A search of the records of the NYS Department of Taxation and Finance does not 
disclose NYS corporation returns being filed by either Computer Accounting
Systems, Inc., or Protection Unlimited, Inc., for taxable years 1982, 1983, or 1984. 
Information on the filing status of these corporations for years prior to 1982 is
hereby requested from you." 

In addition, Mr. Dobson requested the following documents in the May 31 letter: 

"a)	 Copies of the Federal corporation returns of both corporations for 1982,
1983, and 1984 audit years. 

"b)	 Copies of your individual Federal Form 1040 for audit years 1982, 1983, and 
1984. 

"c)	 All bank statements and cancelled checks for the period ending 12/31/81
through and including the period 3/31/84 of you and your wife. 

"d)	 Information on loans, inheritances, gifts, etc. received by you or your wife 
during the audit years 1982, 1983, and 1984. 

"e)	 All books and records including, but not limited to journals, ledgers, bank 
statements, accountant's workpapers for 1982, 1983 and 1984 of: 

Carl L. Nanni Accounting
Computer Accounting Systems, Inc. 
Protection Unlimited, Inc." 

1Jacqueline Nanni is married to Carl Nanni, Sr. Both Jacqueline and Carl Nanni filed joint income tax returns 
for the years 1982, 1983 and 1984. For the year 1982, Carl Nanni was listed as the proprietor of Computer 
Accounting Systems, Inc., on Schedule C of the income tax form, whereas on Schedule C of the 1983 and 1984 
income tax returns Jacqueline Nanni was listed as the proprietor. 
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On September 16, 1985, Mr. Dobson held a conference with Carl Nanni the purpose of 

which was to obtain information with respect to the business activities of Computer Accounting 

Systems, Inc. In his summary of the conference, Mr. Dobson noted that he had previously 

requested from Carl Nanni on September 11, 1985 bank statements and cancelled checks for 

months in 1983 and 1984, and accountant's workpapers and/or spread summary sheets for the 

fiscal years ending June 30, 1982, June 30, 1983 and June 30, 1984. Mr. Dobson also noted 

that Mr. Nanni failed to bring with him to the September 16 conference the spread sheets or any 

books and records showing a summary of the income and expenses shown on Computer 

Accounting Systems, Inc.'s Federal tax returns. The excuse offered by Mr. Nanni for this failure 

was that his office had recently been enlarged and the spread sheets had been misplaced during 

the process, but that his office staff was attempting to locate the missing items and would 

forward the documents to Mr. Dobson when found. According to Mr. Dobson's final field audit 

report dated October 22, 1985, Mr. Nanni did not deliver the requested spread sheets of 

Computer Accounting Systems, Inc. 

According to Mr. Dobson's summary of the September 16 conference, Mr. Nanni 

indicated that he was retired and was receiving social security payments. The auditor's file 

contained a letter dated May 21, 1986, from the Social Security Administration, confirming that 

Mr. Nanni received social security benefits beginning March 1983. 

Based on an audit of the records Mr. Nanni provided and information from third parties, 

the net profit of Computer Accounting Systems, Inc. was $17,758.23 for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1984 and $34,241.42 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1983. The audit investigation 

revealed that Mr. Nanni filed Federal corporation tax returns for Computer Accounting 

Systems, Inc. even though the proper net profit was not reported and that Mr. Nanni did not file 

New York State corporation tax returns for Computer Accounting Systems, Inc. The auditor 

concluded that the failure to file New York State corporation tax returns for Computer 

Accounting Systems, Inc., Lake Avenue Aggregate Properties, Inc. and Protective Unlimited, 
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Inc. was not inadvertent but a willful attempt to defraud the State of New York with respect to 

taxes legally due. 

In his report, the auditor also noted that Mr. Nanni was an accountant with a practice that 

specialized in various tax laws, both Federal and New York State, and that he represented 

taxpayers who appeared before the Division. During the audit investigation, it was revealed that 

Mr. Nanni prepared tax returns for three businesses which underreported the amount of tax due. 

For example, Mr. Nanni failed to file sales tax returns on behalf of Mr. Donald Gladstone, 

owner of a service station, despite the fact that there was evidence that Mr. Gladstone paid 

Mr. Nanni sums of money for the purpose of filing and paying sales and payroll taxes on behalf 

of Mr. Gladstone. In addition, Mr. Gladstone stated that he did not authorize Mr. Nanni to write 

$13,650.00 in checks to Mr. Nanni or to cash, which were endorsed by Mr. Nanni, from 

Mr. Gladstone's account with Computer Accounting Systems, Inc. 

The auditor prepared a Statement of Net Worth Analysis2 for the audit years 1982, 1983 

and 1984 with respect to Carl and Jacqueline Nanni which indicated the following 

understatement of income: 

Year Reported Income Taxes Paid Corrected Income Corrected Tax 

1982  $16,934.60  $78.50  $115,467.72  $10,733.51 
1983  22,628.03  43.80  64,837.21  4,167.66 
1984  -- 9.02  71,508.66  4,866.98 

Based on the information obtained during the course of the audit investigation and the fact that 

Mr. Nanni was an accountant, the auditor concluded in his final field report, dated October 22, 

1985, that the understatement of Mr. Nanni's income during the audit period was not inadvertent 

but a willful act with the intent to evade personal taxes and defraud the State of taxes legally 

due. Thereafter, the Division referred the case to the State Attorney General's Office for 

criminal action. 

On April 18, 1986, Mr. Nanni was indicted on four counts of offering a false instrument 

for filing in the first degree, in violation of section 175.35 of the Penal Law, and for filing sales 

2In this proceeding, petitioners do not challenge the audit method or amount of tax determined by this method. 
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tax returns on behalf of Lopez Steak House containing false information with the intent to 

defraud the New York State Department of Taxation. On the same date, he was also indicted 

on two counts of Grand Larceny in the Second Degree, in violation of section 155.35 of the 

Penal Law, for collecting sales tax from Lopez Steak House and Donald Gladstone d/b/a Don's 

Mobil and not remitting the same to the New York State Department of Taxation. On 

November 17, 1986, Mr. Nanni was found guilty on all six counts. 

In March or April of 1986, the State Attorney General also charged Mr. Nanni with 

committing three counts of violating Tax Law § 1095(a) for failure to pay corporation franchise 

tax with respect to Computer Accounting Systems, Inc. for the fiscal years ending June 30, 

1983, June 30, 1984 and June 30, 1985 with intent to evade the tax imposed, and three counts of 

violating Tax Law § 695-a for rendering a false or fraudulent personal income tax return for the 

years ending December 31, 1982, December 31, 1983 and December 31, 1984 with the intent to 

evade taxes. 

On March 20, 1987, the State Attorney General, appearing by Charles D. Steinman 

(assistant attorney general), Mr. Carl Nanni and his attorney, Mr. George J. Nier, appeared 

before Rochester City Court with the Honorable John Manning Regan, presiding.  At that time, 

Mr. Steinman indicated that he would accept from Mr. Nanni a plea of guilty on two counts. 

The following discussion took place in court: 

Mr. Steinman: ". . . I have offered Mr. Nanni through his attorney, to plead 
guilty to two counts, one each of each section of the charges against him in full 
satisfaction of all the charges against him which is listed in the Information, and in 
full satisfaction of any unfiled charges or potential charges relating to Mr. Barbato. 
It was also discussed that the Court would sentence Mr. Nanni to a term of 
Probation at the time of sentence, and that the Court would order a presentence 
investigation." 

* * * 

The Court: "We will be discussing sentence at the time we get the 
presentence investigation returned. Has the department worked out the sentence?" 

Mr. Steinman: "No. Not as of yet, but it is the position of the Department of
Taxation and Finance that certain amounts due and owing, and Mr. Nanni indicated 
that those amounts may be subject to some correction, and I have offered 
Mr. Nanni an opportunity to sit down with the Tax Department to try to resolve the 
discrepancy." 



-6-

The Court: "Mr. Nanni, how do you plea to violation of Article 109-5a [sic]
of the Tax Law, in that on June 30, 1983, you did violate Article 109-5a [sic] of the 
Tax Law, failure to file a tax return for a corporation, Computer Systems, guilty or 
not guilty?" 

Mr. Nanni: "Guilty." 

The Court: "How do you plea to one count of Article 695-a of the Tax Law, 
and Article 22 of said law that occurred on January 1, 1983 -- April 15, 1983, that 
you rendered and certified a false tax return for your personal tax return for the year 
ending December 31, 1982?  Guilty or not guilty?" 

Mr. Nanni: "Guilty." 

The Court: "The Court will accept the plea of guilty to both charges, and I 
will withdraw the remaining charges. I will be ordering a presentence 
investigation. I will set that for sentencing on June 5th." 

On October 6, 1987, the parties again appeared before Judge Regan with respect to 

Mr. Nanni's sentencing. At that time the Judge stated the following: 

"It is the sentence of the Court you be put on probation for a period of three years. 
The period of probation will run concurrently with that being presently served out 
of County Court by the Honorable John Connell. As a special condition of
probation, I direct that you make restitution at this time. I am going to fix the sum 
of restitution as $5,062.27; however, I am going to afford the Department of
Taxation and Finance and the Attorney General an opportunity to conduct a 
restitution hearing, and at which hearing they shall have the burden to prove, you 
understand?  I am putting the burden on the Department of Taxation and 
Finance . . . . This hearing will be conducted on January 19th . . . ." 

By letter dated October 7, 1987, Mr. Steinman wrote to Judge Regan the following: 

"After consulting with the Department of Taxation and Finance, I have concluded 
that there exists no need for a restitution hearing in the above-captioned matter.
Consequently, we are withdrawing our request for the hearing which had 
previously been scheduled for January 19, 1988." 

In an audit report dated October 29, 1987, Mr. Dobson noted that although Mr. Steinman 

requested a restitution hearing before the Court, he subsequently decided that the civil liability 

of the case should be disposed of through the administrative process. Mr. Dobson also noted 

that there was no factual basis for the $5,062.72 restitution imposed by the Court and that 
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neither Mr. Nanni nor his accountant, Bruce Zicari,3 provided substantiation for certain credits 

claimed by Mr. Nanni against the net worth analysis. 

On February 3, 1988, Mr. Nanni signed an order and conditions of probation agreeing to 

the three years of probation and restitution in the amount of $5,062.27 which was satisfied on 

April 10, 1991. 

The Division sent a Statement of Personal Income Tax Audit Changes to Carl and 

Jacqueline Nanni indicating the following amounts as income tax due: 

1982  1983  1984 

"Additional income - per statement 
of net worth analysis 79,946.87 44,078.22 51,829.43 

medical deductions disallowed 372.97 1,358.60 1,247.85 
less: additional allowable sales tax  (633.72)  (295.84)  (302.80)

net adjustment 79,686.12 45,140.98 52,774.48 
taxable income previously stated 3,962.63 3,094.21 1,967.34 

corrected taxable income 83,648.75 48,235.19 54,741.82 
tax on corrected taxable income 7,728.90 4,216.02 4,882.81" 

The statement of audit changes also added to the above amounts interest and a 50% fraud 

penalty pursuant to Tax Law § 685(e). 

Thereafter, the Division issued a Notice of Deficiency, dated December 28, 1987, to Carl 

Nanni, Sr. and Jacqueline Nanni for personal income tax due in the amount of $16,827.73, plus 

$8,413.87 in penalty and $6,760.22 in interest, for a total amount of $32,001.82. 

After a conciliation conference, the conferee sustained the statutory notice by conciliation 

order dated March 3, 1989. The caption on the order indicated that the request for relief was 

brought on behalf of Carl and Jacqueline Nanni. 

A petition, dated June 23, 1989, challenging the tax assessment, was signed by Carl 

Nanni but submitted on behalf of Carl and Jacqueline Nanni. In the petition, petitioners argued 

3Mr. Dobson had a conference with Mr. Zicari on July 8, 1987 wherein they discussed the tax liabilities of 
Mr. Nanni and his closely-held corporation, Computer Accounting Systems, Inc. According to Mr. Dobson's 
summary of the conference, certain accounting adjustments were claimed against the net worth analysis for which 
Mr. Zicari agreed to supply documentation at a later date. A second conference between Mr. Dobson and 
Mr. Zicari on July 16, 1987 resulted in the production of some documentation. According to Mr. Dobson's 
summary of that conference, Mr. Zicari claimed that he was still working on obtaining documentation for certain 
other adjustments and would supply them at a later date. 
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that the Division was barred by collateral estoppel from assessing a tax liability greater than the 

$5,062.27 restitution order by the Court. 

Due to an apparent clerical error, the Notice of Hearing, dated December 3, 1991, with 

respect to a January 7, 1992 hearing date on the petition was captioned and addressed to 

Carl W. Nanni, Sr. Therefore, Mrs. Jacqueline Nanni was not given official notice of the 

January 7 hearing. 

At the January 7, 1992 hearing, Mr. Nanni signed a power of attorney appointing 

Mr. Michael J. Regan, Esq., as his representative. Mrs. Jacqueline Nanni was not present at the 

hearing.  During the hearing, Mr. Nanni stated that he was appearing only on his own behalf and 

not on behalf of his wife, Jacqueline.  He also claimed that all the facts with respect to the tax 

liability rested with him and that Jacqueline Nanni's only involvement with the tax due was as a 

joint filer. Mr. Nanni testified that Jacqueline Nanni was not involved with the accounting 

business of Computer Accounting Systems, Inc. which was listed on their joint income tax 

returns in 1983 and 1984, on Schedule C, with Jacqueline Nanni as proprietor. Mr. Nanni 

testified in response to the following query: 

Q	 ". . . Do you recall why that Schedule C would have been prepared in
Mrs. Nanni's name?" 

A "I don't recall that far back. It's too far back to recall." 

During the hearing, Mr. Nanni's counsel objected to the Division's submission into 

evidence of a carbon copy of the Notice of Deficiency because he questioned the authenticity of 

the notice.  The basis for the objection was that portions of the name of petitioners ("Nanni -

Carl Sr. & Jacqueline") on the letterhead of the notice had been whited-out and typed over. 

Specifically, the portion "Nanni - Carl" was in carbon type whereas "Sr. & Jacqueline" was in 

the original typed print over white-out. The notice was accepted into evidence but the record 

was left open for petitioners to submit the original notice sent to them and the Division to 

submit another copy of the notice.  Neither party made a subsequent submission of the notice. 
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At the January 7 hearing, the case was completed with respect to Carl Nanni. At hearing, 

Mr. Nanni's counsel stated that he did not contest the amount of the tax deficiency but instead 

argued that the Division was collaterally estopped from assessing the deficiency and fraud 

penalty by the court-ordered restitution of $5,062.27. Petitioner contended that the amount of 

restitution was based on an accounting report by Mr. Zicari that was submitted to the Court4 and 

that the Division was represented by Mr. Steinman who had an opportunity to contest the 

amount and clearly chose not to. Petitioner also argued that Penal Law § 60.27(6), which 

provides that restitution made pursuant to this section does not preclude or limit any liability for 

damages in any civil action or proceeding in excess of the restitution payment, does not apply 

because the administrative proceeding is not a civil action or civil proceeding.  He further 

argued that the imposition of the tax deficiency and fraud penalty violated the constitutionally 

guaranteed separation of powers because the administrative agency falls under the executive 

branch which has no power to relitigate or review a determination of a court of law. With 

respect to the basis for the fraud penalty, petitioner asserted that the Division had not met its 

burden of proving fraud inasmuch as (1) the failure to keep proper books and records with 

respect to Computer Accounting Systems, Inc. was only evidence of neglect but not fraud, (2) 

Mr. Nanni's receipt of social security benefits might have been evidence of fraudulent intent 

with respect to the Federal government but was not probative of fraudulent intent with respect 

to State income tax, and (3) the Division cannot use the guilty pleas to establish fraud. On this 

latter point, petitioner contended the Division was taking a contradictory position on the issue 

of collateral estoppel because if the administrative proceeding was not collaterally estopped by 

the Court determination of restitution, then the administrative agency could not rely on the 

Court determination to establish a fraud penalty in the administrative proceeding. 

At hearing, the Division's counsel argued in his summation that Mr. Nanni was 

collaterally estopped from contesting the civil fraud penalty for the period for which he pled 

4While petitioner's counsel stated that Mr. Zicari's request formed the basis for the amount of the court-ordered 
restitution, there is no conclusive evidence in the record to support this statement (but see, above). 
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guilty to the criminal charge and that the guilty plea also constituted evidence of fraudulent 

intent for the entire period of the assessment. The Division also contended that other factors to 

be considered in finding fraudulent intent were (1) Mr. Nanni's experience and knowledge as an 

accountant representing taxpayers on tax matters before the Division, (2) Mr. Nanni's failure to 

fully cooperate with the auditor in providing information, (3) evidence that the books and 

records which were presented were not maintained according to the law, (4) Mr. Nanni's 

attempt to hide his involvement with Computer Accounting Systems, Inc. when he placed his 

wife's name as proprietor on Schedule C of the 1983 and 1984 income tax returns, (5) the fact 

that Mr. Nanni represented to Mr. Dobson in 1985 that he was retired when the audit revealed 

he received large sums of money for accounting services while receiving social security 

payments as a retired individual, and (6) Mr. Nanni's felony convictions with respect to failing 

to remit sales tax money collected from clients.  With respect to petitioner's collateral estoppel 

argument, the Division argued that Mr. Steinman did not waive, in the criminal action, the 

Division's right to proceed civilly in an administrative proceeding against Mr. Nanni to assess 

the tax deficiency and fraud penalty and that, in any event, the Court had no authority to shift 

the burden of proving the amount of tax due to the Division. 

After the January 7 hearing, the Division of Tax Appeals issued a Final Notice of 

Hearing, dated February 3, 1992, to Jacqueline Nanni scheduling a March 10, 1992 hearing date 

which was subsequently adjourned to May 1, 1992. 

At hearing, Jacqueline Nanni's counsel introduced into evidence a letter signed by 

Donald L. Lacy stating that, after a comparison of Jacqueline Nanni's signature on the 1982 and 

1984 income tax returns in question5 with ten solicited signatures and a written paragraph as 

well as her signatures on two legal documents which were witnessed and notarized in 1990, it 

was his opinion "with a reasonable degree of scientific certainty that in all probability 

5The Division submitted into evidence at the January 7 hearing the 1982, 1983 and 1984 income tax returns of 
Carl and Jacqueline Nanni. The names of Carl Nanni and Jacqueline Nanni were signed on the 1982 and 1984 
returns. However, the 1983 return was not signed by either Carl or Jacqueline Nanni, but instead was blank on the 
signature lines. 
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Jacqueline Nanni did not write the questioned signatures on the tax forms."6  The letterhead on 

the letter identified Donald L. Lacy as a "questioned document examiner/handwriting analyst." 

At hearing, Jacqueline Nanni testified that she was not employed during 1982, 1983 and 

1984 and did not earn any income sufficient to warrant the filing of an income tax return for 

those years. She also testified that she did not file income tax returns for 1982, 1983 or 1984 

nor did she sign the 1982, 1983 and 1984 income tax returns submitted into evidence or 

authorize anyone to file the returns on her behalf. She also disclaimed being a proprietor of 

Computer Accounting Systems, Inc. as stated in Schedule C of the 1983 and 1984 tax returns. 

She further testified that she was not an accountant, did not work in or visit her husband's 

business, and was a housewife with no source of income for the years in question other than 

through her husband whom she described as the "provider."  She testified with respect to her 

financial involvement in running the household, in which they both lived, as follows: 

Q	 "During the years 1982 to 1984, do you know if you ever went to Mr. Nanni's 
office?" 

A "No." 

Q "You don't know or you never went?" 

A "I never went." 

Q	 "Just to clarify, during the years 1982 through 1984, your source of income 
was Mr. Nanni as a provider?" 

A "Yes." 

Q "You indicated that you did not share a bank account with Mr. Nanni." 

A "No." 

Q	 "Would he provide you with money on a regular basis for the running of the 
house?" 

A "To pay the household bills, yes." 

Q "Was this provided to you usually in check or cash or --" 

6The record was left open for petitioner to submit an affidavit of Donald L. Lacy confirming his opinion. 
Accordingly, an affidavit by Donald L. Lacy, notarized on May 7, 1992, was provided with a cover letter dated 
May 7, 1992. 
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A	 "He would deposit the money for me and I wrote the checks for bills, just
household bills." 

Q "This would be from your checking account?" 

A "Yes." 

Q	 "Would you give us an example of what type of household bills you regularly
paid?" 

A	 "I paid the gas and electric, the telephone and paper. That's about it. He 
would take care of everything else." 

Q "He purchased groceries?" 

A	 "I'm sorry. He gave me money for groceries. That was besides the checking
account." 

Q "Did you have an automobile?" 

A "Yes." 

Q "Did you own that automobile or did he?" 

A "It's under my name, yes." 

Q	 "I know this is a while back, but for the years '82 to '84, do you remember 
what type and year of automobile you drove?" 

A "A Cadillac." 

Q "Do you remember what year it was?" 

A "It was about five years old, five or six." 

Q "You indicated that Mr. Nanni did have a home office?" 

A "No, he doesn't, no, no." 

Q	 "During the years '82 to '84, did he ever request your help regarding
ministerial functions of his office?  In other words, did he ever ask you to 
make deliveries for him or copies or answer the phone or do typing or 
anything like that?" 

A "No."  (Tr. at 128-130.) 

Mrs. Nanni further testified that she lives in the same residence with her husband, is 

generally home during the day to receive the mail but did not receive, and was unaware of, the 

Notice of Deficiency and notice of the January 7, 1992 hearing date. 
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At hearing, Mrs. Nanni's counsel argued in his summation that the Notice of Deficiency 

was jurisdictionally defective with respect to Jacqueline Nanni because the evidence establishes 

that she did not file or sign a State income tax return for the years in question and did not 

receive the Notice of Deficiency or notice of the January 7, 1992 hearing.  Thus, argued 

Mrs. Nanni's counsel, Jacqueline Nanni did not have the opportunity to file a timely petition 

within 90 days of the Notice of Deficiency7 and because such failure was based on a 

jurisdictional defect in the notice, she was permitted at hearing to ratify Mr. Nanni's petition and 

move to amend the petition to assert the jurisdictional defect. In conclusion, Mrs. Nanni's 

counsel argued that the tax deficiency and fraud penalty should be dismissed against her for lack 

of jurisdiction. 

The Division's counsel argued in his summation at hearing that the Notice of Deficiency 

was sent to both petitioners because they were joint filers on the income tax returns for the years 

in question and that the original Notice of Deficiency was only in the possession of petitioners 

who had not produced it. With respect to Mrs. Nanni's tax liability, the Division argued that 

under the relevant case law it was significant that Mrs. Nanni benefited directly or indirectly 

from the income for which the returns should have been filed. 

OPINION 

The Administrative Law Judge determined that having pled guilty to fraudulently filing a 

false tax return for personal income tax for the year ending December 31, 1982,8 Mr. Nanni is 

collaterally estopped from challenging a civil fraud penalty imposed by Tax Law § 685(e)(1) for 

this same tax period, although he is not barred from challenging the civil fraud penalty imposed 

for the remainder of the audit period (citing, Matter of Chateau Chemists, State Tax Commn., 

May 4, 1984). However, the Administrative Law Judge held that the evidence in the record is 

sufficient to reasonably infer fraudulent intent on Mr. Nanni's part for the entire audit period. 

7Mrs. Nanni's counsel also noted that inasmuch as the original Notice of Deficiency was not introduced into 
evidence and the copy of the notice in evidence contained the whited-out portion over which Jacqueline Nanni's 
name was typed, there was a question as to whether the notice was ever issued to Jacqueline Nanni. 

8As the Administrative Law Judge noted in her determination, Mr. Nanni pled guilty to one count in satisfaction 
of a three-count indictment with respect to his 1982, 1983 and 1984 income tax returns. 
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In addition, the Administrative Law Judge determined that as neither the issue of the tax 

deficiency for the audit years nor the civil fraud penalty was litigated in the prior criminal 

action, petitioners cannot collaterally estop the Division from asserting a tax deficiency and/or 

fraud penalty.  The Administrative Law Judge also found no evidence that the Attorney General 

agreed that in exchange for Mr. Nanni's guilty plea, the restitution ordered by the Rochester City 

Court would satisfy his tax deficiency for the three-year (audit) period or any fraud penalty that 

could be imposed under the Tax Law. 

Turning to petitioner Jacqueline Nanni, the Administrative Law Judge held that:  (1) the 

Notice of Deficiency was not jurisdictionally defective as to Mrs. Nanni; and (2) because Mrs. 

Nanni did not provide evidence that she did not significantly benefit directly or indirectly from 

the income omitted from the tax returns filed for the years in question, as required under the 

"innocent spouse" provisions of Tax Law § 651 (former [b][5]), the tax deficiency against Mrs. 

Nanni must be sustained. However, finding no evidence that the underpayment of the tax by 

Mr. Nanni was in any way due to fraudulent intent on the part of Mrs. Nanni, the Administrative 

Law Judge dismissed the fraud penalty as to Mrs. Nanni. 

On exception, petitioners argue that the Rochester City Court's determination of Mr. Nanni's 

tax liability for tax years 1982-84, for purposes of ordering restitution, precludes any 

administrative redetermination of those amounts under the doctrine of collateral estoppel, 

because the Department of Taxation was a party represented in the criminal proceeding and had 

a full and fair opportunity to litigate the amounts of those deficiencies. Petitioners aver that 

while section 60.27(6) of the Penal Law provides that a determination of restitution is not 

ordinarily a basis for a collateral estoppel defense in subsequent civil actions and proceedings, 

the statute does not apply to administrative proceedings (Petitioners' brief on exception, p. 3). 

Petitioners urge that this is because an administrative agency cannot, without violating the 

separation of powers principle, overturn a finding of fact once made by a court. Thus, 

according to petitioners, the Division is collaterally estopped from redetermining petitioners' tax 

liability in this administrative proceeding. 
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Finally, petitioners stress that the Division had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue 

of Mr. Nanni's tax liability in court but chose not to proceed with the hearing regarding the 

amount of restitution. Petitioners contend that this decision caused the Division to waive any 

right to a future challenge of Mr. Nanni's tax liability for the years in question. 

In response, the Division asks that the Administrative Law Judge's determination be affirmed 

in full. As for petitioners' contention that the Division waived its right to a hearing regarding 

the amount of restitution, the Division counters that: (1) petitioners cannot point to any 

authority for their argument that, in effect, they can compel the Division to relinquish its right to 

civil remedies via a waiver of a proffered restitution hearing; and (2) since Judge Regan of the 

Rochester City Court clearly lacked an understanding of the Tax Law in stating that the 

Department of Taxation would have the burden of proof in the restitution hearing, it was "[no] 

wonder that the Department subsequently chose not to avail itself of a restitution hearing before 

a forum which was clearly functioning under such an erroneous assumption" (Division's letter 

brief, p. 2). 

We affirm the determination of the Administrative Law Judge. 

Because no new issues have been raised by petitioners on appeal (indeed, the brief 

petitioners submitted on exception is the same brief submitted with their petition to the Division 

of Tax Appeals and no further brief was submitted to the Administrative Law Judge), and 

because the Administrative Law Judge completely and adequately addressed the issues before 

her, we find it unnecessary to analyze these same issues further. Therefore, we affirm the 

Administrative Law Judge's determination for the reasons stated therein. 

Accordingly, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that: 

1. The exception of petitioners Carl W. Nanni, Sr. and Jacqueline Nanni is denied; 

2. The determination of the Administrative Law Judge is affirmed; 
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3. The petition of Carl W. Nanni, Sr. and Jacqueline Nanni is granted to the extent that 

the fraud penalty is cancelled as to Jacqueline Nanni, in accordance with conclusion of law "F" 

of the Administrative Law Judge's determination, but is otherwise denied; and 

4. The Notice of Deficiency, dated December 28, 1987, with the exception of the fraud 

penalty against Jacqueline Nanni, in accordance with conclusion of law "F" of the 

Administrative Law Judge's determination, is sustained. 

DATED: 	Troy, New York 
July 22, 1993 

/s/John P. Dugan 
John P. Dugan 

President 

/s/Francis R. Koenig
Francis R. Koenig
Commissioner 

/s/Maria T. Jones 
Maria T. Jones 
Commissioner 


